An Equal Opportunity Employer



Phone: 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 July 7, 1978

Mrs. Charlotte Van DerSchaaf City Clerk City Hall Lake Wilson, MN 56151

Re: Docket Number A-3347

Ordinance Number 25

City of Lake Wilson

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation must be filed with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) The ordinance is not final until approved by the Board.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Patricia D. Lundy

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

PDL:ki

. C. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILE D JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 State Secretary of State H 37 567

OiD.

City of Lake Wilson

MURRAY COUNTY LAKE WILSON, MINNESOTA 56151

June 12, 1978

Gentlemen:

• 1

The City of Lake Wilson has filed Ordinance #25 with your office and the acres listed in that ordinance are incorrect and should be corrected to read 5.59 acres. The ordinance had problems on this end and for some reason was never published in the Murray County Herald for its two publishings. Therefore, this error has been corrected before our publication.

Thanks for taking care of this matter for us.

Sincerely, harlotte Vander Schaaf

Charlotte Vander Schaaf City Clerk

CC: Secretary of State County Auditor Municipal Commission

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 2 11978 Aran Andrew Moure Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE EILED JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 1978 Jour Challenson State Secretary of State #31567

0. D.

Jake Hulion

ORDINANCE NO. 25

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF LAKE WILSON, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated April 28,1978, reguesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the council on the 4th day of May, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the arga described in the petition and bounded as described is 1.25 acres of unplatted land, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city, village or borough; and

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by owner of said property and

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation of said land are now filed with the town board, the county board, or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the city limits at the south and east boundary thereof;

The council of the City of Lake Wilson, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The city council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interest of the city and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is urban within the limits of any city, village, or borough.

Section 2. Territory Annex. The corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it has orginally been a part thereof:

A parcel of land located in Government Lot 1 of Section 13, Township 106 North, Range 43 West, Chanarambie Township, Murray County, Minnesota, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of the recorded plat of JOHNSON'S FIRST ADDITION, LAKE WILSON, MINNESOTA, said point also being the Point of Beginning of this description; thence South 88 degrees 17 minutes 41 seconds East, assumed bearing, along the couth line of said plat, a distance of 150.07 feet; thence South perpendicular to the north line of said section, a distance of 361.53 feet; thence West, parallel with said north section line, a distance of 666.00 feet; thence North, perpendicular to said north section line, a distance of 366.00 feet to the south line of Prairie Avenue, according to the recorded Original Plat of Lake Wilson; thence East, along said south avenue line and parallel to said north section line, a distance of 516.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Section 3. Filing. The city clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State and the County Auditor.

Section 4. Effective Date. this ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3.

Adopte	d by the	council on					
ATTEST 127 DELIKE Charles	# 21.	1.21 /	Mayd	R Tic	land	Lhogan	<u>1</u>
- CATALLE	ac Dane	le, Schar					
Subscribed and	sworn to	befor§ me	this	day	of <u>Mai</u>	4 ,1978.	
			manang			ſ -	

DIANE JOHNSON

City of Lake Wilson

MURRAY COUNTY LAKE WILSON, MINNESOTA 56151

June 12, 1978

Gentlemen:

The City of Lake Wilson has filed Ordinance #25 with your office and the acres listed in that ordinance are incorrect and should be corrected to read 5.59 acres. The ordinance had problems on this end and for some reason was never published in the Murray County Herald for its two publishings. Therefore, this error has been corrected before our publication.

Thanks for taking care of this matter for us.

Sincerely, aulotte Vander Schaaf Charlotte Vander Schaaf City Clerk

CC: Secretary of State County Auditor Municipal Commission

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L E D JUN 2 1978 Gran Cinclinant Shows Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE E I H E D JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 1978 JUL 25 1978 Secretary of State #31567 O. D.

